the Government of Burundi has been collecting voluntary contributions from Burundian citizens under the 

pretext of financing the May 2020 elections (Group, 2020). First, the government of Burundi fully financed 

the 2020 elections to the tune of ninety-seven billion Burundi francs. The same government funded the 

media synergy with one hundred and ninety-seven million one hundred and seventy-two thousand six 

hundred Burundi francs (197,172,600 BIF). The government of Burundi aimed to demonstrate its 

independence from its traditional backers, notably the European Union, the United States, and other 

Western countries. Second, to broadcast the elections live and in real-time, media synergy was organized on